Traffic

‘ BUS TIMETABLES

Bus route (transport in Naoshima Island)

Miyanoura Port = Nokyo-mae (Art House Project / ANDO MUSEUM) = Tsutsuji-so (Museum Area)

[Town-bus] Adult (13 years old and over) / ¥100 Children [ 5~12 years old ) / ¥50 3Please pay as you exit. Coins only.
[Benesse Art Site Naoshima Shuttle Bus] Free

Town-bus time table

Seimon-mae 6:57 10:00] 11:00 12:00 14:27 15:28| 15:45] 1622 17.22

Oozaka l 1002 1 ! ! Vil J

Sainokami 6:58 8:38 10:03] 11:01 12:01] 12:10 12:58 13:46 | 14:28 15:29 15:4616:23 17:23

Washinomatsu 6:59 8:39 10:04| 11:02 12:02] 12:11 12:59 13:47] 14:29 15:30 15:47 | 16:24 17:24

Seikyo-mae 7:00 8:40 10:05.”:03 12:03.12:12 13:00 13:4814:30 15:31]15:48|16:25 17:25

Fureai Shinryosho l 8:41 | 9:40 10:06 11:04 L1213 13:01 13:49] | 14:45]15:32 15:49 | 16:26 17:26

Miyanoura Port o 7.02 743 003 942 40 00 1108 1 06 112,05 1215 | 12:40 13:03 13:33 Lo | 14.gp 447 1934 19T [16:28 | o) 11728140 11 1005 | 2045
Dep. 9:06 | 9:46 11:08 13:55 14:50 | 15:35 | 15:53] 16:29 17:30

Yokobou Vo744 ] L1009 Vo206 L 1241 ] 1l 1356 l l l l l l l l l

Higashi-Miyanoura | 7:03 | 7:46 | 9:07 | 9:47 | 10:11 11:09 | 11:26 12:16 | 12:43 | 13:04 | 13:34 | 13:58 14:51 | 15:36 | 15:54 | 16:30 | 16:53 | 17:31] 18:12 | 19:16 | 20:46

Fukushi-center-shita | 7:03 | 7:46 | 9:07 | 9:47 | 10:11 | 11:09 | 11:26 12:16 | 12:43 13:04 13:34 13:58 14:51]15:36 | 15:54 | 16:30 | 16:53 | 17:31] 18:12 | 19:16 | 20:46

Fukushi-center ¢1) | 4 | L | L | L | L[ L[ 1247 1 13:05] | 1359 52| L1585 1e31 Lo L L L

Youjigakuen 7:.04 | 7:47 | 9:08 | 9:48 10:12 | 1110 | 11:27 12:19 | 12:44 | 13:07 13:35 | 14:01 14:54 | 15:37 15:57| 16:33 | 16:54 | 17:32 18:13 | 19:17 | 20:47

Chugakkou-mae 7:05 | 7:48 | 9:09 | 9:49 | 10:13 | 11:11 | 11:28 12:20] 12:45 13:08 | 13:36 | 14:02 14:55]15:38 | 15:58 | 16:34 | 16:55 | 17:33| 18:14 | 19:18 | 20:48

Yakuba-mae 7:06 | 7:49 | 941 | 9:51 | 10:15| 1113 | 11:30 12:22]12:47 13:10 1 13:38 | 14:04 14:57] 15:40 16:00 | 16:36 | 16:57 | 17:35 | 18:15 | 19:19 | 20:49

Nokyo-mae 7:07 | 7:50 | 942 | 9:52 10:16 | 1114 11:31 12:23 1 12:48 13:11 1339 | 14:05 14:58] 15:41 16:01|16:37 | 16:58 | 17:36 | 18:16 | 19:20| 20:50

Honmura Port 7.08 | 7:51 | 913 | 9:53 10:17 | 1115 11:32 12:24 | 12:49 | 13:12 | 13:40 | 14:06 14:59 | 15:42 16:02 | 16:38 | 16:59 | 17:37 | 18:17 | 19:21 | 20:51

Tennou-shita 7:10 | 7:53 | 9:15  9:55 | 10:19 | 11:17 | 11:34 12:26 | 12:51 13:14 | 13:42 | 14:08 15:01 | 15:44 16:04 | 16:40 17:01 | 17:39 | 18:19 | 19:23] 20:53

Tsumuura 7:10 | 7:53 | 9:16 | 9:56 | 10:20| 11:18 | 11:35 12:27]12:52 13:15 | 13:43 | 14:09 15:02| 15:45 16:05 | 16:41 | 17:02 | 17:40 | 18:19 | 19:23] 20:53

S 712 | 7:55 | 9:18 | 9:58 | 10:22| 11:20 | 11:37 12:29 1254 1307 1345 161 15:04] 15:47 16:07 | 16:43 | 17:04 | 17:42 | 18:21] 19:25| 20.55

Museum Area free shuttle bus runs from the terminal “Tsutsuji-so” of the town-bus to Chichu Art

Tsuri-koen (3%2) 7:14 | 7:57

Chichu Art Museum [3%3) W

Benesse Art Site Naoshima | Museum Free shuttle bus time table

Tsutsuji-so 9:30 | 10:05|10:30| 11:25 | 11:45 13:00 13:25 1355 | 14:25 15:10 | 15:50 | 16:15 | 16:52 [17:17 | 17:50

ai';zs: House 9:33 10:08  10:33| 11:28 | 11:48 13:03 | 13:28| 13:58 | 14:28 15:13 | 15:53| 16:18 | 16:55 [17:20 | 17:53

Lee Ufan Museum 9:35 1010 10:35| 11:30 | 11:50 13:05| 13:30 | 14:00 | 14:30 15:15 | 15:55 | 16:20 | 16:57 | 17:22 | 17:55

Chichu Art Museum 9:37 11042 110:37| 11:32 | 11:52 13:07]13:32 | 14:02 | 14:32 15:07 | 15:57 | 16:22 | 16:59 | 17:24 | 17:57

... Connecting to the boat and ferry. If you have a return ticket to Uno , it is available at Honmura Port as well.
.. These buses run during March - September only.

1 .. The bus does not go to Fukushi-center on Mondays and New year's Holidays.

%2 ... This service does not go to Tsuri-koen(Fishing Park] on Tuesdays and 12/16~1/14.

3 ... The bus does not make stop on closed day of Chichu Art Museum.

Taxi .. Thereis only one taxiin Naoshima island. It takes up to 9 person. Call the taxi by yourself.
Naoshima-Taxi : Phone +81-87-892-3036 / Hours 8:00~20:00

11 Naoshima Area Map



Some simple rules

WDon't eat ordrink in the bus

MPlease have exact fare ready when getting on the bus

MDon’'t hang out the windows

WYou can not take the bus with your pet except guide dog.
When a petis put in a cage, you can take a bus.

B The bus service is occasionally delayed.

Effective March / 1/ 2016

Tsutsuji-so (Museum Area) = Nokyo-mae (Art House Project / ANDO MUSEUM) = Miyanoura Port

Benesse Art Site Naoshima | Museum Free shuttle bus time table

Chichu Art Museum 9:45 10:20 11:05 | 11:35 | 11:52 13:15 1 13:40 14:10 14:40 | 15:25 | 16:00 | 16:40 17:10 |17:30 | 18:10
Lee Ufan Museum 9:47 10:22 | 11:07  11:37 | 11:54 13:17 |13:42  14:12 14:42115:27 | 16:02 | 16:42 17:12 | 17:32 | 18:12
Benesse House

Museum 9:49 10:24 | 11:09 11:39 |11:56 13:19 |13:44 14:14 1h:44 | 15:29 | 16:04 | 16:44 17:14 | 17:34 | 18:14
gﬁg;sse House VoL [0 1140|1157 13:20 | 13:45 | 14:15 14:45|15:30 | 16:05 | 16:45 17.15 | 17:35 | 18:15
Teuteu 9:52 110:27 1112 | 11:42 | 11:59 13:22 | 13:47 | 1417 14:47 [15:32 1 16:07 | 16:47 1717 | 17:37 | 18:17
sutsuji-so “ - 5

! Town-bus runs from the terminal “Tsutsuji-so” of Museum Area free Shuttle bus to Miyanoura

Tsuri-koen [3%2) 17:06

Tsutsuji-So 6:38 | 7:28 | 8:21 | 9:25 | 10:25 10:40 11:30 | 11:50 | 12:22 12:38 13:10 13:26 | 13:54  14:29 15:16 15:50 16:13 17:00 | 17:57 18:39 | 20:06
Tsumuura 6:40 | 7:30 | 8:23 | 9:27 |10:27 | 10:42 | 11:32 11:52 12:24 12:40 13:12 13:28 13:56 14:31 15:18  15:52 | 16:15 17:02 | 17:10 17:59  18:41 | 20:08
Tennou-shita 6:40 | 7:30 | 8:23 | 9:27 |10:27 10:42 11:32  11:52 | 12:24 12:40 13:12 13:28  13:56| 14:31 15:18 1 15:52 | 16:15 17:02 | 17:10 17:59 | 18:41 | 20:08

Dep. 18:02
Honmura Port - Pl 642 | 732 | 8:26 | 9:30 | 1030 10:45| 1135 1155 12:27 [12:43 1315 13:31 | 13:59 | 14:34 15:2115:55 | 16:18 [17:05 | 17:13 80t 18:44 | 20:10
rr. B

Nokyo-mae 6:43 | 7:33  8:27 | 9:31 | 10:31 10:46 11:36 11:56 |12:28 12:44 | 13:16 13:32 | 14:00 14:35 15:22 1 15:56 | 16:19 |17:06  17:14 | 18:05  18:45 | 2011
Yakuba-mae ik | 7:34  8:28 | 9:3210:32 10:47 11:37 11:57 [12:29 12:4513:17 13:33 | 14:01 14:36 15:23 1 15:57 | 16:20 | 17:07 | 17:15 | 18:06 | 18:46 | 20:12
Chugakkou-mae 6:45 | 7:35  8:30 | 9:34 | 10:34 10:49 11:39 | 11:59 |12:31 12:47 13:19 13:35 | 14:03 | 14:38 15:25 | 16:59 16:2217:09 17:16 18:07 18:48  20:13
Youjigakuen b:46 | 7:36 |1 8:31 | 9:35|10:35 10:50 11:40{12:00|12:32 | 12:48 | 13:20 | 13:36 | 14:04 | 14:39 15:26 | 16:00 | 16:23 | 17:10  17:17 | 18:08 | 18:49 | 20:14
Fukushi-center (3¢1) | 6:47  7:37 | 8:32  9:36|10:36 10:51  11:41 12:0112:33 12:49 | 13:21 13:37 | 14:05  14:40 15:27 1 16:01 16:24 | 1711 17:18 | 18:09 | 18:50 | 20:15
Fukushi-center-shita | | ! L1937 L 10520 L 12:02) L 12:50 0 L 13:38 | 14id ! I ! ! Lol ! !
Higashi-Miyanoura | 6:47 | 7:37  8:32 | 9:38 | 10:36 10:53 11:41 12:03 12:33 12:51 13:21 13:39| 14:05 | 14:42 15:27 16:01 16:24| 17:11 | 17:18 | 18:09 | 18:50 | 20:15
Yokobou l l L1939 | Loma2 | l l l ! ! l | ! ! R VACARN) ! !
Mi P Dep. | 6:48 7:38 | 8:33 7:41 |10:37 10:54 | 11:44 | 12:04 |12:34 [12:52 [13:22 1 13:40 14:06 14:43 15:09 15:28 16:03 16:25 1712 | 17:2118:10|18:51 20:16
tyanoura Port [ oo | 770 | % [aus [1ag| 0| | R [ [ R o T T [sge [1es | | e | O
Fureai Shinryosho ! 8:35 | 9:47 | 10:40 10:56 11:46 12:06 12:54 13:42 | 1412 | 14:45 | 15:11 15:38  16:07 1714

Seikyo-mae 6:54 8:36 | 9:48 | 10:41 10:57 | 11:47 | 12:07 12:55 13:43 1413 15:12 1 15:39 | 16:08 17:15

Washinomatsu 6:55 8:37 | 9:49 | 10:42 10:58 11:48 | 12:08 12:56 13:44 14:14 15:13 1 15:40  16:09 17:16

Sainokami 6:56 8:38 | 9:50 | 10:43 10:59  11:49  12:09 12:57 13:45 14:15 15:14 | 15:41 16:10 17:17

Oozaka l l | l l l l l l

Seimon-mae 6:57 9:51 | 10:44 11:50 14:16 15:15 115:42  16:11 1718

Travel around Benesse House Area
Get off Town-bus at "Tsutsuji-so”.
[Town-bus] [Benesse Art Site Naoshima shuttle bus] An extra bus may run for the busy season.
[Town-bus] [Benesse Art Site Naoshima shuttle bus] The capacity of the bus is limited and may not take it at the time of the congestion. Wait for the next bus on
this occasion. You offer a gentleman with shoulder of the advanced age and small child to each other by priority, and please use it.
[Town-bus] The bus service is occasionally delayed.
[Benesse Art Site Naoshima shuttle bus]
Benesse Art Site Naoshima Shuttle Bus does not operate the days when Chichu Art Museum and Lee Ufan Museum are closed.
[From Tsutsuji-so to Benesse house museum, We recommend movement on foot while you appreciate outdoor works and nature.)



